





                                              ATTACHMENT B


           


                    OFFICIAL RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS RECEIVED





OPERATION AND MAINTENENCE OF GOVERNMENT-PROVIDED AIRCRAFT











Question 1:  Reference L-2, Paragraph 2.0. No reference is made to overtime requirements. What is the history of overtime requirements for support of the G159 operations?





Response 1:  Overtime requirements average 38 hours per year.





Question  2:  Reference L-2, Paragraph 3.2, page L-2-6. This paragraph refers to Figures 3 & 4. These figures do not appear in the RFP.





Response 2:  These figures are included as Attachment A.





Question 3:  Reference Section F-6 A, What are Type I and Type II documents?





Response 3:  Type I and Type II documents are defined in Section J, page J-2-5. A type 1 document is described as one where all issues and interim changes to those issues required written approval from the requiring organization before formal release for use or implementation. A type 2 document is described to be one in which MSFC reserves a time-limited right to disapprove in writing any issues and interim changes to those issues. Data should be submitted to the procuring activity for review not less than 45 calendar days prior to its release target date in the “submitted for review” transmittal. If the contractor has not been notified of any disapproval prior to the release target date, the data shall be considered approved. To be an acceptable delivery, disapproved data shall be revised to remove causes for the disapproval before its release.





Question 4:   Reference Section I, There is no Flight Risk Clause. Will this clause be included in the amended RFP?





Response 4:  NFS Clause 18-52.228-71 Aircraft Flight Risks (December 1988) will be 


incorporated by reference in Section I: I.1 B.





Question 5:  Reference Section J-2-4, What electronic method of reporting will be acceptable E-mail, Fax or some other method?





Response 5:  The preferred method of electronic reporting is E-Mail.











Question 6:  Reference J-4, page J-4-1, Are employees performing work in different location than MSFC, Redstone Arsenal or the Government provided hangar at Huntsville Airport excluded from the Wage Determination requirements?





Response 6:  Employees performing work in different locations other than MSFC/Redstone Arsenal will be excluded from the Wage Determination requirements.





Question 7:  Reference page L-2-1, The 1st paragraph under 1.0 Background states: “The contract resulting from this solicitation will be a Performance-Based Fixed Price, Lump Sum, Indefinite quantity contract established as a Fixed Price, Incentive Fee type.” This is the only reference we are able to find concerning an incentive fee. Please clarify this reference to “incentive fee” by indicating the basis and the award evaluation for this fee. Also indicate where in Section B an offeror should enter the incentive fee amount.





Response 7:  The contract type will be Fixed Price with Cost Reimbursement for the Materials and Services pool.  The reference to Incentive fee in Section L is incorrect.





Question 8:  Reference page L-2-6 Section 3.1 and 3.2, Section 3.1 states that the new facility for Stage 2 will contain shop space. Will this shop space be sufficient for avionics, battery servicing, and welding shop areas? If so, will the Government provide the equipment for these areas that was previously provided in Stage 1? If the equipment is provided, please note whether it is “general purpose” or “special purpose”.





Response 8:  Shop space in the new facility for Stage 2 will be sufficient for avionics, battery servicing and welding. The existing avionics test equipment, battery servicing equipment, and welding equipment will be offered as general purpose equipment (See Attachment J-8 of the RFP).  A list of this equipment is provided as an attachment. The avionics equipment in this attachment is in addition to the avionics equipment previously noted in sections J-6 and J-8 of the RFP.





Question 9:   Reference Section F.3, Who will pay the moving cost from Redstone Army Airfield to the Huntsville International Airport?





Response 9:   MSFC will bear the cost of moving from Redstone Army Airfield to Huntsville International Airport





Question 10:  Reference Section  H.11 C, Will the off-site location be treated as an on-site location for such things as X-mas closing and the No-Budget closures of the past?





Response 10:   Yes.

















Question 11:   Is the Health & Welfare benefit of the Wage determination current? The Wage and Hour division of the Employment Standards Administration , Department of Labor, issued Memorandum Number 188 which states that “effective June 1, 1997 the $0.90 H&W will increase to $1.16 per hour. This new rate “equates to one-quarter of the difference between the current ‘insurance’ rate of $0.90 and the current all-industry rate of $1.91”.





Response 11:  The current Wage Determinations, Revision No. 5, dated June 1, 1997, and Revision No. 11, dated July 2, 1997, are included in Attachment J-4 and shall be used with this RFP.





Question 12:  Reference G-5,I, page G-7, Will the Government continue to provide test equipment calibration services after the aircraft maintenance function is relocated to Huntsville airport?





Response 12:  The MSFC Calibration Laboratory will continue to provide test equipment calibration.  However, during Stage 2 activities, the contractor will be responsible for delivering, and retrieving the equipment to/from the MSFC Calibration Laboratory for calibration. 





Question 13:   What type of airplane is to be operated and maintained under this contract?





Response 13: The airplane is a Grumman Gulfstream, Model G-159.


�
ATTACHMENT J-8A





GENERAL PURPOSE EQUIPMENT GPE (ADDENDUM)











Battery Shop Equipment





Analyzer


Charger Analyzer


Battery Temperature Monitor


Digital Multimeter


Spare Batteries


Replacement Cells and Hardware





Welding Shop Equipment





Lincoln Arc Welder - IDEALARC 250


Acetylene Welding Equipment


Cart


Bench


Misc. such as Hood, Gloves, Rods and Torches








